
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 30 June 2015 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 8 July 2015 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Darling (S) 

 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman of the Board for the 

ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 22 June 2015. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
5.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement District (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To receive an update report on the proposed Torbay Retail and 

Tourism Business Improvement District. 
 

7.   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit (Pages 7 - 16) 
 To consider the provisional outturn position for the 2014/2015 

revenue budget and to make any recommendations to Council. 
 
 



 

 

8.   Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit (Pages 17 - 26) 
 To consider the outturn position in relation to the Council’s capital 

income and expenditure for 2014/2015 and to make any 
recommendations to the Council. 
 

9.   Adult Social Care - Local Account and Annual Adult 
Safeguarding Report 

(Pages 27 - 51) 

 To consider the draft Local Account for adult social care and to 
consider making any comments for inclusion within the final 
document. 
 

10.   Corporate Plan 2015-19 (Pages 52 - 61) 
 To consider the draft Corporate Plan for 2015-2019 and to hear 

from the Mayor and Executive Leads how the ambitions and 
targeted actions within the Plan may impact on future service 
delivery. 
 

11.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 62 - 66) 
 To consider the attached report on the proposed Overview and 

Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

22 June 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Lewis, Morey, Stocks,  
Thomas (D) and Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Amil, Brooks, Cunningham, Ellery, 

Excell, Haddock, King, Kingscote, Mills and Thomas (J)) 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Lewis was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2015/2016 Municipal 
Year. 
 

Councillor Lewis in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent and 
Conservative Groups, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Morey and Thomas (D) in place of Councillors Stockman and Tolchard 
respectively.  
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 April 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Establishment of Policy Development Groups  
 
The Board considered a call-in by ten Members of the Council of the decision by 
the Mayor to, amongst other things,: 

 establish two Policy Development Groups 

 agree the working arrangements for the Policy Development Groups 

 approve the Decision-Making Route for policy development. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 22 June 2015 
 

In considering the call-in, the Board sought the views of the Mayor on a number of 
points which the Board felt would ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
would have an appropriate level of influence within policy development. 

Resolved:  that the issue be referred to the Council for the following 
reasons: 

1. The principles of overview and scrutiny at Torbay were agreed by the 
Council with an overwhelming majority at its meeting held on 26 
February 2015. 

2. Whilst not part of the Council’s formal governance arrangements, the 
principles were also confirmed by the Conservative Group following 
the Local Elections in May 2015.   

3. All Councillors should have the opportunity to express their views on 
the Mayor’s proposals for policy development and on the governance 
arrangements of the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 2



 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Board Date: 8 July 2015 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Report Title: Torbay Retail and Tourism BID – Update 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Richard Haddock, Executive Lead for 

Business  
 01803 845837; Richard.Haddock@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kevin Mowat, Executive Head of Business 

Services 
 01803 292429; Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 In September 2014, the Council agreed to allocate up to £100,000, over a two 

year period, to develop the Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement 
District (TRTBID) and to endorse the TRTBID Task Group to take forward the 
development and consultation stage of the TRTBID project. 

1.2 The Mosaic Partnership was commissioned to develop the TRTBID and after 
several months of consultation, a Summary Business Plan was issued at the end 
of May 2015. Comments have been received from many businesses and this 
feedback has informed the Final Business Plan, which is almost complete. 

1.3 Following the feedback and the results of the TRTBID consultation, the Task 
Group has taken the decision to extend the timetable for ballot for the TRTBID. 
This will now take place from mid October – mid November 2015. 

1.4 This report provides the background and an update on the current position in 
respect of the TRTBID. 

2 Introduction 

2.1 The Council is expecting large budget cuts over the next three years and it is 
recognised that, after March 2016, it will need to review level of direct funding it 
provides in support of tourism activity. In September 2014, the Council 
considered an alternative funding model that would ensure that the destination 
marketing and visitor information service continues to increase tourism across 
Torbay.  Consequently a TRTBID proposal is being developed that would see 
the retail and tourism business sectors working in a collaborative way to increase 
staying and day visitors, which in turn would increase footfall within the town 
centres and retail areas. 

2.2 There are currently two retail Business Improvement Districts (BID’s) operating; 
one in Paignton Town Centre and the other at Babbacombe. The Torquay Town 
Centre BID ended earlier this year. After consultation with all the existing retail 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.Haddock@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk


BID leaders, it was agreed that a TRTBID, which combines both retail and 
tourism businesses, was the best option going forward. 

2.3 By developing a combined arrangement between both retail and tourism it was 
considered that the marketing of the destination and all it had to offer would have 
the greatest impact in central support and marketing when Torbay is faced with 
competition from other destinations and shopping centres. 

2.4 A new TRTBID would only proceed following a successful ballot of those 
businesses that would be liable to pay the annual BID levy. However, if a ‘Yes’ 
vote was secured then the levies would deliver £1m per annum for the five-year 
period of the TRTBID.  The operating budget would provide for town centre 
specific activities as well as national and international destination marketing.  
This would make Torbay the largest and most valuable Retail and Tourism BID 
currently operating within the UK.  

2.5 A TRTBID is an arrangement whereby business (retail and tourism related) get 
together, decide what additional improvements they want to make, how they are 
going to manage and deliver those improvements, and what it will cost them. 
This can include services like additional cleaning, infrastructure improvements; 
marketing activity and events like the Christmas Lights.  The agreed 
improvements all go into a business plan to cover the 
[...]
come and 

expenditure for the financial year 2014/15 and makes recommendations with respect 

to any uncommitted resources.  

1.2  A separate report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council of 

the final capital outturn position.  

1.3 For 2014/15 the Council’s revenue budget achieved a balanced position.  

2. Proposed Decision 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 

2.1  That the revenue outturn position for 2014/15 be noted.  

2.2  That the Overview and Scrutiny Board be asked to report directly to Council on any 

recommendation it may have following its review of the outturn position.  

 Council 

2.3  That it be recommended to the Council that:  

(i) A sum of £0.253m is approved as carry forward into 2015/16 to the Crisis 

Support Fund to support vulnerable members of the community 

(ii) the revenue underspend of £14,000 is transferred to the Council's general fund 

reserve. 

     (iii) Members to note that the transfers above in 2.3 (i) to (ii) are subject to the final 

audit of the Council’s accounts. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1 The Council’s accounts must be finalised and signed by the Chief Finance Officer 

before the end of June each year in accordance with statute. The 2014/15 accounts 

are available from the Council website:  

 http://www.torbay.gov.uk/index/yourcouncil/financialservices/statementofaccounts.htm 

 The presentation of the financial outturn report concludes the regular reporting to 

Council on its 2014/15 revenue expenditure and makes recommendations to 

Members with respect to any uncommitted budgets there may be available at year 

end.  

3.2  Approval of the carry forward request to support vulnerable members of the 

community through the Crisis Support Fund will provide additional, one off, financial 

resources to continue this support. 

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1  The Council's revenue outturn for 2014/15 was a small underspend of £14,000, on a 

net budget of £115.8m, an improvement from the quarter three reported position. A 

summary of outturn compared to budget for each Executive Head area after carry 

forwards is as follows: 

 
4.2 As previously reported the significant variances in year was within children’s services 

and corporate issues.  The overspend on this service, after the application of £2m 

contingency and £1.25m of reserves, was £2.3m. 

- 2000 - 1500 - 1000 - 500 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 

Adult Social Care 
Other Adult Social Care 

Childrens Services 

Public Health 
Residents & Visitors 

Spatial Planning 
Regeneration & Assets 

Harbours & Resorts 
Waste & Cleansing 
Community Safety 

Commercial Services  
Finance & Corporate  

IT Services 

Budget Variance £000's 

Variance 

Page 8

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/index/yourcouncil/financialservices/statementofaccounts.htm


4.3 This overspend in Childrens services was offset by a net underspend and/or additional 

 income across other Council services.  

4.4 The recommended transfer of £14,000 to the Council's general fund reserve increases 

that reserves’ balance to £4.370m, a level equal to 4% of the Councils 2015/16 net 

revenue budget. The identified target level in the 2015/16 Review of Reserves report 

was 4.5%. 

 
 

4.5 Approval of the carry forward request to support vulnerable members of the 

community through the Crisis Support Fund will provide additional, one off, financial 

resources to continue this support. The Crisis Support Fund reserve after the 

proposed transfer will be £0.604m. This is additional to the 2015/16 revenue budget 

for Crisis Support payments of £0.312m. 

4.6 This report compares the revised budget position for 2014/15 to the revenue outturn 

position as at the end of the financial year and summarises the key variances.  

4.7 The outturn position indicated in this report is the final position subject to the Council’s 

external auditors, Grant Thornton, completing their annual audit of the accounts in 

June and July 2015. As part of any audit review, there is the possibility that changes 

may be made to the overall outturn position for the Council. However, should any 

variations to the figures be necessary these are not expected to be materially 

significant.  

4.8  Carry Forwards  

4.9 The Council’s Financial Regulations states that; subject to the approval of Council 
when considering the end of the financial year position, any net under spends within a 
directly controllable revenue budget may be carried forward into the following financial 
year.  

 

4.10 There is one carry forward which is recommended by the Chief Finance Officer for 

approval of £253,000 within Finance that is being referred to Council for a decision. It 

is recommended that the under spend in the Crisis Support Fund is carried forward 

and ring fenced to support the vulnerable in the community in 2015/16 and beyond. 

This carry forward proposal has been included within the overall outturn figures. 

 

Page 9



4.11 Net Revenue Expenditure  

4.12 Net revenue expenditure after transfers to/from reserves was £116.4m.  A summary of 

expenditure compared to outturn position for each service area is as follows: 

 

Service Gross 

expenditure 

£m 

Gross 

Income 

£m 

Net 

Budget 

(revised) 

£m 

Outturn 

£ms 

Variance 

to 

Budget 

£m 

Reported to 

Quarter Three 

£m 

Adult Social Care - 

Trust 

43.4 (0.7) 42.7 43.2 0.5 0.6 

Other Adult Social 

Care 

3.2 (1.3) 1.9 1.7 (0.2) (0.1) 

Childrens Services 79.8 (54.5) 25.3 27.7 2.4 2.8 

Public Health 8.1 (8.1) 0 0 0 0 

Residents & Visitors 17.7 (10.4) 7.3 7.2 (0.1) 0.1 

Waste & Cleansing 12.3 (0.8) 11.5 11.5 0 0 

Harbours & Resorts 3.6 (3.6) 0 0.1 0.1 0 

Spatial Planning 7.7 (2.2) 5.5 5.5 0 0.1 

Economic 

Development and 

Assets (TDA) 

6.4 (2.6) 3.8 3.7 (0.1) (0.1) 

Community Safety 4.0 (1.7) 2.3 2.2 (0.1) (0.1) 

Commercial & 

Business Services
[...]
e used to fund the 2014/15 costs of the judicial review for 

care home fees where the initial judgement went against the Council.  

4.26 Financial Risks as at 31/3/15 

4.27 There are a number of financial risks facing the Council; the key risks are identified 

below. 

Risk Impact Mitigation 

Achievement of £12m of approved 

savings for 2015/16  

High 15/16 Budget monitoring and "saving tracker" 

monitored by senior staff. 

Potential impact and costs of judicial 

review for care home fees 

High Balance of CSR reserve and 2015/16 social care 

contingency 

Achievement of Childrens Services 

cost reduction plan 

High Regular monitoring of performance 

Identification and achievement of 

£33m of savings for 2016/17 to 

2018/19 

High Issue identified in Medium Term Resource Plan 

and 2016/17 budget timetable. 

Additional demand for services  

particularly in both adults and 

childrens social care 

High 15/16 Budget monitoring and use of service 

performance data. 

Additional Costs associated with 

Deprivation of Liberty and 

Safeguarding (DOLS) statutory duty  

High 15/16 Budget and performance monitoring in 

consultation with Torbay And Southern Devon 

NHS Provider Trust.   

 

4.28  Revenue Grant and S106 Carry Forwards 

4.29 Where the Council receives grant funding from central government or other funding 

sources, such as S106 developer contributions, which have not been spent as at year 

end, these are carried forward into an earmarked reserve or as a "receipt in advance". 

These are held on the Council's balance sheet at year end and will be brought forward 

into 2015/16. 

Page 13



4.30 Collection Fund 

4.31 As a billing authority the Council is responsible for collection of, and subsequent 

distribution of, Council tax and Business Rates (NNDR) in the Torbay area. 

4.32 There was an in year surplus of £0.7m on the Council Tax part of the Collection fund 

in excess of the 2015/16 budget estimate of the surplus. The Council
[...]
l Project 370 283 (87) 87

Riviera Centre renewal 246 216 (30) 30

Various ICT Improvements 15 24 9

Capital Expenditure friom Revenue 0 133 133 0

General Capital Contingency 0 0 0 0

 1,668 1,114 (554) 696

TOTALS 22,822 20,434 (2,388) 2,621

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN - QUARTER 4 2014/15- FUNDING

Supported Borrowing
156 504 348

Unsupported Borrowing
6,299 4,496 (1,803)

Grants
13,712 12,992 (720)

Contributions
474 650 176

Reserves
1,211 809 (402)

Revenue
359 869 510

Capital Receipts 611 114 (497)

Total 22,822 20,434 (2,388)

$2demenzb.xlsx 30/06/15

Page 26



 

Adult Social Care 

Local Account  

2014 - 2015 
 

A local account of how adult social care 

services in Torbay have been delivered and 

performed throughout 2014-15, with forward 

intentions for 2016-17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
      June 2015 

www.tsdhc.nhs.uk 
Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 

Contents  

 

1. Foreword by Councillor Parrott…………………………………………………... 
3 

2. Our intentions for adult social care in 2016-17…………………………...…... 
4 

3. Our performance in 2014-15………………………………………...……………. 
7 

4. How have we performed in:  
 

i. Outcome 1 – Enhancing quality of life for people with care and support 

needs……………………………………………………………………..………. 

 

8 

ii. Outcome 2 – Delaying and reducing the need for care and support……… 
11 

iii. Outcome 3 – Ensuring people have a positive experience of care and 

support…………………………………………………………………………… 

 

12 

iv. Outcome 4 – Safeguarding people whose circumstances make them 

vulnerable and protecting them from avoidable harm…………………….… 

 

17 

5. Financial position and use of resources…………………………………………. 
19 

 

6. Looking after information……………….…………………………………………. 
22 

 

7. Commentary from Healthwatch Torbay………………………………………….. 
24 

8. Commentary from Overview and Scrutiny……………………………...……….. 
25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



3 
 

1. Foreword by Councillor Julien Parrott – Executive Lead for 

Adults 

  

This is the fourth year that we have published a
[...]
sation of in-house day services 
Our strategic approach to support planning for people with learning disabilities concentrated 
on meeting people’s outcomes by maximising the use of natural community support and 
providing support to enable people to make their own safe choices.  The decision was made 
to commission services on people’s behalf and co-ordinate the provision of information and 
support planning, rather than directly provide services ourselves. 

The approach has had a strong ethos of co-production and a variety of mechanisms have 

been employed to ensure that future services are what people want and will use.  The 

following activities were undertaken to ensure engagement and co-production were central 

to development of new services:   

 The Festival of Ideas – this engagement event gathered information from users and 
carers about what they want from the future  

 The Day Service Family Carer Group – this group has been meeting to discuss the 
ongoing change programme and to ensure that family carers can input into the 
proposals  

 Service user engagement exercises – all service users were asked for their views on 
what their future services should be 

 Presentation to the Learning Disability Partnership Board – this statutory, voluntary 
and user board was asked their view on the proposed changes 

 Consultation/briefing with older carers and MENCAP – these two carer groups 
were briefed and their views incorporated into the consultation 

 Community Learning Disability Teams engagement exercise – staff were consulted 
to gather their views on the potential impact on their clients.  

 
 
High Needs Day Care 
Work is now complete on the creation of a high needs service for people with profound and 
multiple learning disabilities.  These service users need high levels of specialist care and 
support.  
  

Page 41



16 
 

Support Planning  

A Support Planning service has been in place since February 2015 which offers person 
centred suppo
[...]
 Management Framework will be developed to monitor our 

progress and delivery against the Corporate Plan and delivery plans.  
 

3. Consultation  
 
3.1 The Draft Corporate Plan 2015-2019 is currently out for public consultation and 

has been published on the Council’s website.  
 
 3.2 The consultation has been forwarded to our partner organisations, promoted 

with the public through social media and promoted to elected members and staff 
to gauge a range of views on the ambitions and principles identified within the 
draft plan.  

 
3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Board as part of the consultation process are asked to 

consider this plan and feedback their comments. 

 

 

 

Steve Parrock 

Executive Director Operations and Finance 
 

 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1  Draft Corporate Plan 2015-2019 
 

 

Page 53



Draft Corporate Plan
2015 - 2019

Page 54

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



A council fit for the future
Foreword by Mayor Gordon Oliver

It is a privilege to be elected Mayor of Torbay for a second term and to be able 
to build on the achievements of the last four years. Despite the challenge of 
reducing funding as a result of the Government’s austerity measures we have 
still delivered or enabled significant achievements including:

• A fall in unemployment across Torbay from 4.3% in 2011 to 2.6%.

• A landmark development on Torquay’s waterfront on the site of the former Palm Court Hotel.

• South Devon Link Road is well underway and on track to be completed in 2015.

• Torre Abbey has undergone its phase 2 restoration to showcase its 800 year history and won 
prestigious accolades.

• Children’s Services have been removed from intervention, the Department for Education has lifted 
its improvement notice.

• Torbay along with Devon County Council and Plymouth City Council have created the Energy 
from Waste facility for waste which cannot be recycled.

• The council has been awarded Purple Angel Status meaning that more staff are dementia aware

• The f
[...]
her local authorities throughout Devon

Disposal of property and assets surplus to Council needs

Maintain existing Council Tax levels or keep increases as low as possible

Support a referendum, as promised with reference to the Elected Mayor system as soon as permitted in 2016

Continue to donate 50% of Mayoral allowance to good causes

P
age 61



 

Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:   8 July 2015 

Wards Affected:   All wards 

Report Title:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Kate Spencer, Overview and Scrutiny Lead 

01803 207014 

kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 Each year, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree a Work 

Programme.  The Programme needs to be robust and realistic but also flexible 

enough to enable emerging issues of concern to be addressed.  This will help to 

ensure that overview and scrutiny is driving service improvement and playing a key 

role in the policy development process.  A successful scrutiny function would have a 

positive impact on our customers as the community would be involved in the work 

being undertaken and the outcomes of that work would be focused on the 

community’s needs. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the outline Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Board, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report, be agreed but that it be noted that additions may be made to 

the programme pending the outcome of the current call-in of the Mayor’s decision in 

relation to the establishment of policy development groups. 

 

2.2 Reason for Decision 

 

To ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Board sets a robust Work Programme for 

the coming year. 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

 

3.1 The Constitution requires that each year the Overview and Scrutiny Board will co-

ordinate the production of a Work Programme for the function as a whole. 

 

3.2 As the Board is aware, the major challenge facing Torbay Council in the coming year 

is identifying the savings required to meet the continuing reducing amount of public 

sector finance.  As part of the processes around fair decision making, robust 

Page 62

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk


proposals must be developed which include appropriate consultation and assessment 

of the impacts. 

 

3.3 The Board is also aware that, at the meeting of the Council held on 26 February 2015, 

a set of principles was adopted which included that “the Council as a whole need to 

focus on the matters that really matter” and that the relationship between overview 

and scrutiny and the executive should seek to complement each other. 

 

3.4 To this end, following the Local Elections in May 2015, it was proposed that the work 

programmes of both overview and scrutiny (in relation to its policy development role) 

and the executive should be merged and managed through the reconstituted Policy 

Development Groups.  However, the decision of the Mayor to establish two Policy 

Development Groups and to agree the operational guidance for those Groups is 

currently subject to call-in with the matter due to be debated by the Council at its 

meeting on 23 July 2015. 

 

3.5 At this stage, it does not seem appropriate to agree the policy development (or 

overview) part of the overview and scrutiny work programme.  Issues which the Board 

had identified during the course of its work in 2014/2015 included: 

 

 Future operating models for: 

 Library Services 

 CCTV 

 Connections 

 Review of car parking 

 Effectiveness of the Integrated Care Organisation as an “agent for change” 

3.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Board had also previously identified that the Corporate 

Plan should also be used as a basis for determining its Work Programme and, to this 

end, the Mayor and Executive Leads have been invited to attend the Board to discuss 

their plans for the delivery of the draft Corporate Plan. 

 
[...]
orrowing Schemes – did they deliver against their business plan 

(value for money and outcomes for the community)? 

Mental Health – Health and Wellbeing Board requested an overview and scrutiny review of mental 

health services in Torbay 

Page 66

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement District
	7 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit
	8 Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit
	Capital Outturn - Appendix 1

	9 Adult Social Care - Local Account and Annual Adult Safeguarding Report
	10 Corporate Plan 2015-19
	Draft Corporate Plan

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Proposed Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

8 July 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Morey, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Amil, Cunningham, Excell, Haddock, 
King, Lang, Mills, Parrott and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
6. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stockman. 
 
It was also reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group 
the membership of the Board had been amended by including Councillor Morey in 
place of Councillor Stockman. 
 

7. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting of the Board. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 June 2015 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement District  
 
The Board received an update from the Executive Head – Business Services in 
relation to the Torbay Retail and Tourism Business Improvement District 
(TRTBID).  In the event of ‘yes’ vote for the TRTBID, the preferred option was that 
the existing English Riviera Tourism Company (ETRC) would be wound up and 
appropriate functions would merge into the TRTBID.  
 
The Board was supportive of the TRTBID and recognised the importance of the 
ERTC.  The Board asked questions around the impact of any changes in the 
rateable value of businesses and, if in the event of any decreases, whether those 
businesses would still be a part of a TRTBID.  Questions were raised  also 
regarding the governance arrangements for the TRTBID and how it would ensure 
there remained a focus on retail.  
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 July 2015 
 

10. Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit  
 
The Board considered the provisional outturn position for the 2014/15 Revenue 
Budget.  It was noted that a balanced budget had been achieved.  The Mayor 
reported that it would be recommended to Council that a sum of £253,000 be 
carried forward in the 2015/16 financial year for the Crisis Support Fund and 
Hardship Fund and that the revenue underspend of £14,000 be transferred to the 
Council’s General Fund reserve. 

 
The Board questioned how the gap between Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 had been 
bridged in order to achieve a balanced budget.  The Board was advised that the 
budget is re-profiled throughout the year taking into account budget variance 
across all departments.  
 
Questions were also raised in relation to the impact of the Deprivation of Liberty 
and Safeguarding (DOLS) statutory duty and the pension liability, specifically in 
relation to the Council’s subsidiaries.  

 
Resolved:  (i)  that additional information be prepared and presented to the 
Council in its consideration of the Provisional Outturn 2014/2015 report in 
relation to the pension liability of Torbay's subsidiary companies; and   
 
(ii) that a statement is prepared and an additional column presented in 
the table in the report which demonstrates the financial situation of all 
subsidiaries prior to the pension liability.  

 
11. Capital Investment Plan Outturn 2014/2015 - Subject to Audit  

 
The Board considered the Capital Investment Plan Outturn for 2014/15. 
 
The Board asked questions regarding the total cost of the beach hut replacement 
project and any associated overspends.  Questions were also asked about 
Disabled Facilities Grant and how the decision has been made to reduce the 
budget for these grants.  
 

Resolved:   (i)  that the Board receive a further report on Disabled Facilities 
Grants specifically in relation to how the decision was made to reduce the 
grant and reallocate the budget, how the demand for the service has 
changed and whether the criteria for the grant has changed; and  
  
(ii)  that the Mayor provides further information specifically in relation to 
the revised sum of money (£10,000) for affordable housing within Public 
Health. 

 
12. Adult Social Care - Local Account  

 
The Board considered the Adult Social Care – Local Account which was presented 
by the Executive Lead for Adults.  The report provided an overview of how adult 
social care services had been delivered and how they had performed throughout 
2014/15. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 8 July 2015 
 

The Board asked questions regarding who the intended audience was for the 
report as it was considered that the language in parts was fairly technical.  The 
Board acknowledged the financial challenges faced in delivering services and 
were reassured the performance was being monitored effectively.  The Board felt 
that the performance measures identified within the report did not necessarily 
reflect a true picture of what was being delivered to safeguard vulnerable adults.  
 

Resolved:  that the Corporate Support Manger be authorised to provide a 
commentary to be included in the Local Account based on the issues raised 
during the course of the debate.  

 
13. Corporate Plan 2015-19  

 
The Board considered the Draft Corporate Plan 2015/19 and received an update 
from the Mayor in relation to the consultation and how delivery plans would be 
developed.  
 

The Board asked questions in relation to the consultation exercise and how the 
detail of the Corporate Plan would be developed.  The Board expressed its 
disappointment that the current draft did not include certain elements that it would 
assume such a plan should include.  There was currently no delivery plan, no 
targets against which performance could be measured and no risk assessment, 
especially in relation to the current financial challenges faced by the Council. 

 

Resolved:  that the Corporate Plan be forwarded to the Council so that all 
Councillors are made aware of their views on the limitations on the current 
draft of the Plan and the Mayor and Executive Leads consider how they can 
address these concerns in the meantime.  

 
14. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which set out the proposed Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2015/16.  
 
The Board questioned when budget setting information would be available for it to 
be able to build this into the work programme and were informed that it is 
anticipated this will be available in the Autumn. 
 

Resolved: that the outline Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed but that it be noted 
that additions may be made to the programme pending the outcome of the 
current call-in of the Mayor’s decision in relation to the establishment of 
policy development groups.  

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


